
Democratic Services Contact Officer: 03450 450 500 Democratic.Services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

17 June 2021 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Jose Hales 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Sue Ellington 
 All Members of the Grants Advisory Committee - Councillors 

Dr. Claire Daunton, Bill Handley and Peter McDonald 
Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Bunty Waters, Dr. Shrobona Bhattacharya, Mark Howell, 

Heather Williams, Tom Bygott, Dr. Martin Cahn and 
Sarah Cheung Johnson 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Grants Advisory Committee, which will 
be held in the Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
Friday, 25 June 2021 at 2.00 p.m.  
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into account 

but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we 
can to help you. 

 

 
Agenda 

 Pages 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  1 - 2 
 To authorise the Chair to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 

Friday 28 May 2021 as a correct record. 
 

   
4. Community Chest: Funding Applications  3 - 16 
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



5. Date of next meeting   
 Friday 27 August 2021 at 10:00am.  
   



 GUIDANCE FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE 
HALL 

  

 

 
Exclusion Of Press And Public 

 
The law allows Councils to consider a limited range 
[...]
one fairly and justly, and to promote equality. This applies to all residents and 
customers, planning applicants and those people against whom the Council is taking, or proposing to take, 
planning enforcement action.  More details can be found on the Council's website under 'Council and 
Democracy'. 



This page is left blank intentionally.



South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Grants Advisory Committee held on 
Friday, 28 May 2021 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Jose Hales – Chair 
  Councillor Sue Ellington – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Dr. Claire Daunton Bill Handley 

 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
Aaron Clarke 
Jason Clarke 
Kathryn Hawkes 
Vicky Hoover 

Democratic Services Officer 
Programme Manager 
Programme Manager 
Compliance Officer 

 
Councillors John Williams (Lead Member for Finance) and Richard Williams were in 
attendance remotely, by invitation. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There was an apology for absence from Cllr Peter McDonald. 

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Cllr Handley declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Over Day Centre. 

 
Cllr Jose Hales declared a non-pecuniary interested as a board member of the Melbourn 
Community Hub but stated that he would take no part in the vote on the item. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, the 

minutes of the meeting held Friday 30 April 2021. 

  
4. Criteria for grant awards for Dual Use Leisure Facilities 
 
 The Committee noted that there were 11 Dual Use Facilities that could apply for funding, 

were the grant to be set-up and Members commented that this would be a good use of the 
relevant funding. 
 
It was noted that the evaluation method for applications would be the same as was used 
by the Zero Carbon Communities Grant. 
 
The Grants Advisory Committee recommended the Lead Cabinet Member for Finance to:  
 

I. agree the criteria and evaluation methodology for applications, with award 
recommendations made by officers and agreed by the Lead Member for Finance, 
as presented. 

  
5. Gamlingay Guardians Community Warden Scheme update 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 28 May 2021 

 The Committee noted that Gamlingay Guardians had struggled during Covid because 
there had been a difficulty to attract members, partially due to a positive volunteer 
response during Covid.  
 
It was commented that the group was restructuring their service to enable them to lower 
their costs and become more attractive to clients. It was noted that as such, the Guardians 
no longer required the money that had been ringfenced for them at the previous meeting 
of the Grants Advisory Committee on Friday 30 April 2021.  
 
It was commented that while these schemes are often aimed at older people, that they are 
there to support all vulnerable people. 
 
Grants Advisory Committee recommended to the Lead Member for Finance, the following: 
  

I. to continue to support the service in accordance with the new proposal, i.e. fewer 
client contacts, reduced fees (and with no requirement for additional funding); and 

II. to re-assign the c. £8k funding that was ring-fenced for the Gamlingay Guardians 
Community Warden Scheme and use it instead towards the agreed increase in 
Service Support Grants for 2022-25 (along with the remaining unspent Mobile 
Warden Scheme funding agreed at GAC 30 April 2021). 

  
6. Community Chest: Funding Applications 
 
 To follow. 

  
7. Covid Recovery Grant Applications 
 
 To follow. 

  
8. Date of next meeting 
 
 Friday 25 June 2021 at 2:00pm. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 1.00 p.m. 

 

 

Page 2



  

Report to: 
 

Grants Advisory Committee                25 June 2021 

Lead Cabinet Member: 
 

Councillor John Williams Lead Cabinet Member for 
Finance 
 

Lead Officer: 
 

Jeff Membery 

 

 
 

Community Chest Grant: Funding Applications 

Executive Summary 

1. To consider new applications received between 15 May 2021 and 15th June 2021 
to the Community Chest funding scheme during 2021/22.   

Key Decision 

2. No  

Recommendations 

3. It is recommended that the Grants Advisory Committee considers all applications 
for funding that are set out in Appendix A to this report and makes a 
recommendation to the Lead Cabinet Member regarding the level of funding (£0 - 
£1,000) to be awarded for each or defer a decision, if further information is 
required, or reject an application if it doesn’t comply with the grants’ criteria 

Reasons for Recommendations 

4. The Grants Advisory Committee’s role is to consider and make recommendations 
to the Lead Cabinet Member responsible for grants, or Cabinet as appropriate, 
including, but not limited to: 
 
a) Review of the Council’s grants schemes to ensure they reflect Council 

priorities.  
 

b) Design of any new or revised grants schemes, including consideration of 
criteria and guidance applicable in respect of each scheme.  
 

c) Consideration of applications made under the Council’s grants schemes.  
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Details 

 
5. Community Chest is grant funding available to voluntary and community sector 

groups, charities and public sector bodies wishing to further improve quality of life 
in South Cambridgeshire Applicants may apply for up to £1,000 and the 
community activity or project must deliver one or more of the following:  
 

 Improvements to community buildings and spaces (i.e. village halls / 
pavilions / play areas etc)  

 Repairs to historic buildings / monuments / memorials 

 Equipment / capital purchase 

 Materials 

 Start-up costs (may include training of staff / volunteers, hall hire and 
other revenue costs). 
 

6. Guidance notes and eligibility criteria can be found at Appendix B.  
 
7. Total amount of funding made available for 2022/21 is £58,140.00 
 
8. There are 4 new applications totalling £3,987.23 for consideration. The 
amount of funding remaining for allocation is £47,573.34. A summary of the 
applications can be found at Appendix A (copies of the applications forms are 
available from the Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing Team upon request).   

 

Options 

 
9. The Grants Advisory Committee may consider all applications for funding that 

are set out in Appendix A of this report and recommend to the Lead Cabinet 
Member to: 

 
A) award the amount of funding requested, 
B) award an alternative amount of funding, including zero funding,   
C) defer a decision, if further information is required from grant applicants, or 
D) reject an application stating the reason for this. 

 

Implications 

10. There are no significant implications  

Page 4



Consultation responses 

11. Local members have been consulted on applications that directly affect their local 

area.  

Alignment with Council Priority Areas 

12. The corporate aims are referenced in the criteria and guidance notes for the 
Community Chest. 

Background Papers 

Grants Advisory Committee Meetings 
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=1096&Year=0 
 

Appendices 

Appendix A: Applications Summary 
Appendix B: Guidance notes for Community Chest 

Report Author:  

Vicky Hoover – Community Development Officer  
e-mail: Vicky.Hoover@scambs.gov.uk 
Telephone: (01954) 713218 
 

Page 5

mailto:Vicky.Hoover@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



Grants Advisory Committee25 June 2021   Appendix A  

       

Reference RRLDXXNX    NEW  
Name of Organisation Eltisley Parochial Church Council  
Organisation Type Charity  
CCVS Registered No  
Parish Eltisley   
Land Owner Chancellor of Ely Diocese  
Project Type Repairs to historic buildings  
Green option considered? n/a  
Documentation Status Safeguarding Yes Accounts Yes  
  Quote Yes Mission Statement Yes  
District Councillor Support 
 Cllr Contacted    
Parish Council Support – does the PC support 
this pr
[...]
ages as possible and want to open out opportunities for involvement 
with some of the youngest residents of the area. They would work with the school to make best use of this 
day – previous days with similar projects have seen two workshops during the school day for two different 
classes (60 children in total) with families invited to visit the space at the end of the day too to celebrate 
and enjoy the creative work. 
 
Whilst the workshops will take place with children, teachers and families at Shelford Primary School, they 
will be contributing new creative work for the Forest of Imagination 2021 which will be installed in the 
Beech Avenue at Wandlebury and on Christ’s Pieces in Cambridge. These two days will enable people from 
across the county and city to access the work.  Page 9



 
Project costings: 
 
Shelford Primary School Workshops - £500 
Art Materials - £20 
Travel from CB4, 14 miles @ 45p - £6.30 
Design and production of two new hangings for Forest of Imagination x2 - £220 
CCI project management, 1 day - £250 
 
Total project cost: £996.30 
 
No other funding is being received.  
 
 

Total Project Cost: £996.30   Total Applied For: £996.30  

 

 

Reference MQDSPCZT    NEW 

Name of Organisation Meldreth, Shepreth and Foxton Community Rail Partnership 

Organisation Type Community Group (Community Interest Company CIC) 

CCVS Registered No 

Parish Shepreth 

Land Owner  

Project Type Improvements to community buildings and spaces 

Green option considered? n/a 

Documentation Status Safeguarding  Accounts  

  Quote  Mission Statement  

District Councillor Support 
 Yes confirmed on application they have support  

Parish Council Support – does the PC support 
this project in principle Yes 

Have the parish council supported the group 
financially previously?  If yes when, what did 
the group purchase? and how much? Yes – all local Parish Councils contribute to the partnership 

Officer Summary    

 
The Meldreth, Shepreth and Foxton Commu
[...]
ealthcare-settings.  

5) High adherence to testing and self-solation 

 It is recommended that staff, members and any members of the public who choose to 
attend in person should have two negative rapid tests in the run up to the day of the 
meeting through options such as Pharmacy collect. 

 All attendees should be reminded if they have Covid-19 symptoms or are a contact of 
someone with confirmed Covid-19 they should not attend the meeting and should 
remain home to isolate.  

 
6) Support changes in behaviours through clear communication and training 

 There are going to be many differences to usual way Council meetings are run for 
both officers and members and the public. Clear communication and training will be 
required to help support the necessary changes in behaviour. 

 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-ventilation-of-indoor-spaces-to-stop-the-spread-of-coronavirus/ventilation-of-indoor-spaces-to-stop-the-spread-of-coronavirus-covid-19
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-ventilation-of-indoor-spaces-to-stop-the-spread-of-coronavirus/ventilation-of-indoor-spaces-to-stop-the-spread-of-coronavirus-covid-19
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-ventilation-of-indoor-spaces-to-stop-the-spread-of-coronavirus/ventilation-of-indoor-spaces-to-stop-the-spread-of-coronavirus-covid-19
https://www.hse.gov.uk/coronavirus/cleaning/cleaning-workplace.htm
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-decontamination-in-non-healthcare-settings/covid-19-decontamination-in-non-healthcare-settings
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/covid-19-decontamination-in-non-healthcare-settings/covid-19-decontamination-in-non-healthcare-settings
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/twice-weekly-rapid-testing-to-be-available-to-everyone-in-england


 

 

Liz Watts, Chief Executive 

May 2021 



This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Community Chest: Funding Applications
	Appe

Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Grants Advisory Committee held on 
Friday, 25 June 2021 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Sue Ellington – Chair 
   
 
Councillors: Dr. Claire Daunton Peter McDonald 
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
Aaron Clarke 
Jay Clarke 
Vicky Hoover 

Democratic Services Officer 
Programme Manager 
Development Officer 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were apologies for absence from Cllrs Bill Handley, Jose Hales and John 

Williams. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee authorised the Chair to sign, as a correct record, 

the minutes of the meeting held Friday 28 May 2021. 
  
4. Community Chest: Funding Applications 
 
 The Grants Advisory Committee reviewed all Community Chest applications 

received between 15 May 2021 and the 15 June 2021 
 
After consideration of these applications, the Committee recommended to the 
Lead Cabinet Member for Finance that:  
 

1. Eltisley Parochial Church RRLDXXNX– to be funded at the requested 
amount of £1,000  

2. Cottenham Day Centre QCGTMWZZ - to be funded at the requested 
amount of £1,000 

3. Cambridge Curiosity and Imagination DGFKFBRZ - to be funded at the 
requested amount of £996.30 

4. Meldreth, Shepreth and Foxton Community Rail Partnership MQDSPCZT - 
to be funded at the requested amount of £990.93. 

  
5. Date of next meeting 
 
 Friday 27 August 2021 at 10:00am. 



Grants Advisory Committee Friday, 25 June 2021 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 2.30 p.m. 

 

 


